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*Please note that this is a translation for information purposes only - 
in case of any discrepancies between this version and the Swedish, 
the Swedish version shall prevail. 
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FIRST QUARTER 2019
• Revenues amounted to SEK 238.3 (267.0) million, a decrease by 11 % compa-

red to the same period last year. 
• Operating profit amounted to SEK 62.7 (140.5) million, a decrease by 55 %.
• Profit before tax amounted to SEK 63.2 (140.5) million, and profit after tax 

amounted to SEK 49.3 (108.8) million. 
• Cash flow from operating activities amounted to SEK 156.3 (144.2) million, 

and cash flow from investing activities amounted to SEK -10.6 (-90.3) million. 
• By the end of the period cash and short-term placements amounted to SEK 

378.7 (373.6) million.  
• Earnings per share amounted to SEK 0.47 (1.03) per share. 
• Revenues from the first quarter of 2019 are mainly attributable to Hearts of 

Iron IV, Cities: Skylines, Stellaris, Europa Universalis IV  and Crusader Kings II.

IMPORTANT EVENTS IN THE FIRST QUARTER 2019
• Three new expansions were released during the period; Green Cities and 

Parklife for Cities: Skylines Console, and Man the Guns for Hearts of Iron IV. 
• In February Stellaris was released for the first time on Console; Stellaris: 

Console Edition.
• On March 7, Paradox announced the opening of a new internal development 

studio, Paradox Tectonic, which will operate in Berkeley, California. 
• On March 21, the new game Vampire: the Masquerade - Bloodlines 2 was an-

nounced, developed by Hardsuit Labs Inc. The game is planned for released 
in March 2020. 

• Steam Winter Sale took place December 20 to January 3. 

AFTER THE END OF THE PERIOD
• The new game Imperator: Rome, developed by Paradox Development Studio, 

was released April 25, 2019.

INTERIM REPORT 2019-01-01 - 2019-03-31

ABOUT PARADOX INTERACTIVE
The Paradox group today consists of both publishing and internal development 
of games and brands. The game portfolio includes more than 100 titles 
and Paradox owns the most important brands, including Stellaris, Europa 
Universalis, Hearts of Iron, Crusader Kings, Cities: Skylines, Prison Architect, 
Magicka, Age of Wonders and the World of Darkness catalogue of brands.

From the start 15 years ago, the company has published its games all over 
the world, initially through physical distribution but since 2006 primarily in 
digital channels. Paradox games are developed primarily for PC and console 
platforms, but the company also releases games on mobile. The largest markets 
today include the US, UK, China, Germany, France, Russia and Scandinavia. 
Today, over three million gamers play a Paradox game each month and the 
number of registered Paradox users exceeds ten million.
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2019 has started at full speed and we have already 
passed several of this year's milestones. The first 
quarter of the year has been characterised by a fo-
cus on long-term growth and expansion in several 
of our core areas. During the quarter, we invested 
more in both game development and marketing 
than we did in any previous quarter. Among other 
things, we carried out our largest marketing cam-
paign ever when we announced the game Vampi-
re: the Masquerade - Bloodlines 2. We have also 
gradually invested in building an organisation that 
will be able to develop and publish our growing 
game portfolio. Since the first quarter of 2018, we 
have grown from 287 employees to 423, i.e., by 
47%. These investments in development, marketing 
and organisation need to be done well in advance 
of the games being released and thus before we 
get a return on these investments. This means that 
our margins are lower when we are in a strong 
development phase, an effect that will be very 
noticeable when we simultaneously have a quarter 
with fewer major game releases. It should be noted 
that all game purchases made before a game has 
been released are not recognized as revenue until 
the game is released. 

The quarter's revenues amounted to SEK 238.3 
million, compared with SEK 267.0 million in the 
first quarter of 2018. The quarter's earnings be-
fore tax amounted to SEK 63.2 million, compared 
with SEK 140.5 million in the first quarter of 2018. 
Our operations and our game launches are not 
seasonal, which means that a comparison of the 

COMMENTS FROM CEO
Our long-term growth journey continues
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financial outcome between single quarters from one 
year to another rarely gives a representative picture 
of the company's development. The comparison 
between the first quarter of this year and last year 
is an example of this, where the first quarter of 2018 
contained more major launches, including a new 
game, than the first quarter of this year, at the same 
time as our investments for the future have been at 
a record high.

During the quarter, we launched the expansion 
Man the Guns to our grand strategy game Hearts 
of Iron IV. The expansion broke the sales record 
for the game when, one month after launch, it had 
sold more than any other of the game's previous 
expansions during the corresponding time. This 
development where game expansions break new 
sales records many years after the launch of their 
base games is something we have seen the past 
year with several of our games, such as Europa 
Universalis IV, Crusader Kings II and Cities: Skylines. 
We are delighted that our games continue to attract 
players and generate revenue for such a long time 
after launch. Long-life games and a business model 
that gives us continuous revenue during the game's 
lifetime are central to our strategy.

During the period we continued our investment 
in games for gaming consoles - a platform that is 
increasing in value for us. In February, we launched 
Stellaris: Console Edition for Xbox One and Play-
station 4. This is the first time we have launched 
a grand strategy game on console. The game has 
been received very positively by both existing and 
new players and creates opportunities for additional 
grand strategy games for console. We also released 
two expansions to Cities: Skylines Console - Green 
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Cities and Parklife. Green Cities sold more copies 
during the first month after launch than any other 
expansion to Cities: Skylines Console previously 
made.

In March at the Game Developers Conference in 
San Francisco, we announced our upcoming game 
Vampire: The Masquerade - Bloodlines 2. The game 
is based on one of the brands we acquired as part of 
White Wolf. The game is developed by the Seatt-
le-based studio Hardsuit Labs, of which we own 
33%, and is scheduled to be launched during the 
first quarter of 2020. Vampire: The Masquerade - 
Bloodlines 2 is an important step of our expansion in 
the role-playing genre, an important growth area for 
us alongside strategy and management games.

During the first quarter of the year, we also increa-
sed our development competence and capacity by 
opening the doors to our new development studio 
Paradox Tectonic in Berkeley, California. The studio 
is led by game veteran Rod Humble and is currently 
developing a not-yet-announced game.

In February, we launched Paradox Mods, a further 
development of our modding platform that enables 
our players to share their own modifications of Pa-
radox games to other players on both PC and Xbox 
One. That our players engage and participate in the 
development of our games through mods has been 
a contributing factor to the success of our games 
and is something that continues to be a central part 
of our identity.

April 25, we launched Imperator: Rome - the 
first new grand strategy game we have released 
since 2016. Imperator: Rome is developed by our 

Stockholm-based studio Paradox Development 
Studio and is now the fifth active grand strategy 
game in our portfolio. So far, Imperator: Rome has 
exceeded our sales targets. Gaming press reviews 
have been very positive, however, we see lower 
user ratings than expected on Steam. We take this 
seriously; the game team is working on analyzing 
these reviews and reviewing their planned roadmap 
with them in mind. This is, in many ways, business 
as usual for us - our game development is always 
in close harmony with our players and we are 
extremely grateful for all the feedback on how we 
can make the game better. 

In connection with the launch of Imperator: Rome, 
we reached another milestone on our growth 
journey - we passed ten million registered Paradox 
accounts! The growth of Paradox accounts is impor-
tant as these form the basis of our ecosystem. Not 
least, they give us new opportunities to communica-
te directly with our players in a more personalized 
and relevant way. Players with Paradox accounts 
spend, on average, more time and money on our 
games than players without a Paradox account.

We look forward to the continuation of 2019 with 
great enthusiasm. First off are the expansion Green 
Planet for Surviving Mars in May and Urban Warfare 
for BATTLETECH in June. In August, we will launch 
the highly anticipated Age of Wonders: Planetfall, 
developed by Triumph Studios. On May 17, we also 
have our Annual General Meeting where I hope to 
meet as many of our shareholders as possible. 

Ebba Ljungerud, CEO
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RELEASES DURING THE QUARTER 

Stellaris: Console Edition is the world’s first grand strategy game for consoles, putting 
the complexity of the galaxy at your thumbsticks. Whether you’re exploring the 
unknown, discovering the mysteries of the universe, or conquering it for the glory of
your empire, players have more intergalactic strategy awaiting them than ever before.

STELLARIS - CONSOLE EDITION
XBOX ONE, PLAYSTATION 4
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From the convoy attacks in the Battle of the Atlantic to 
the fierce carrier battles on the Pacific front, the Second 
World War saw naval innovation in both tactics and tech-
nology. The war at sea takes center stage in Hearts of Iron 
IV - Man the Guns.

HEARTS OF IRON IV - MAN THE GUNS
PC, LINUX, MAC

Cities: Skylines - Green Cities adds new ways for players 
to build earth-friendly towns. The expansion adds 350 
new assets to the core game, adding a massive selection 
of new visual options, complete with eco-friendly buil-
dings, organic shops, electric vehicles, and new services 
designed to make pollution a quaint notion of the past. 
Players can create more diversified cities, or go complete-
ly green as the urban population grows. Of course, we’ve 
included a new hat for Chirper.

Parklife is a playful new expansion, making your city 
more alive with new amusement parks, nature reserves, 
city parks and zoos, and giving new life to your empty 
land with custom parks and gardens. Parklife adds 
new ways to play, with the introduction of a new park 
area tool and level-up features that increase your parks 
property values, along with five new maps and a ton of 
assets in play. 

CITIES: SKYLINES - GREEN CITIES
XBOX ONE, PLAYSTATION 4

CITIES: SKYLINES - PARKLIFE
XBOX ONE, PLAYSTATION 4

DLC DLC DLC
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REVENUE AND PROFIT FIRST QUARTER
Revenues amounted to SEK 238.3 (267.0) million, a 
decrease by 11 % compared to the same period last 
year. Three new expansions were released during the 
period; Green Cities for Cities: Skylines Console, Man 
the Guns for Hearts of Iron IV and Parklife for Cities 
Skylines: Console. Revenue from the first quarter of 
2019 are mainly attributable to Cities: Skylines, Hearts 
of Iron IV, Stellaris, Europa Universalis IV and Crusader 
Kings II.

Direct costs amounted to SEK 101.9 (73.4) million, 
primarily attributable to game development and 
royalties. Costs for game development has increa-
sed following game investments and releases of new 
games. During the period, write-downs have been 
made regarding unannounced internally developed 
games, which burden direct costs with SEK 2.9 (0.0) 
million. Royalties are in line with the comparative 
period.

Selling expenses for the period amounted to SEK 
39.0 (20.5) million. Selling expenses increased due 
to increased investments in events, advertising, sales 
and marketing. 

Administrative expenses for the period amounted 
to SEK 38.6 (35.2) million, where the increase is 
attributable to development and maintenance of the 
own platform for distribution and support of games, 
analysis of gaming and user behaviour, salary within 
the function, overall IT-support, and costs for offices 
and supplies equipment. 

Other income amounted to SEK 4.1 (3.5) million, and 
other expenses to SEK 0.0 (0.8) million, of which the 
majority relates to exchange rate differences. The 
positive development is primarily driven by stronger 
price performance of USD against SEK in the Group's 
liquid assets, operating receivables and liabilities 
during the quarter compared with the same quarter 
last year.

Operating profit amounted to SEK 62.7 (140.5) mil-
lion, a decrease by 55 %.

Profit before tax amounted to SEK 63.2 (140.5) mil-
lion, and profit after tax amounted to SEK 49.3 (108.8) 
million. 

FINANCIAL POSITION
Capitalised development amounted to SEK 479.8 
(290.7) million by the end of the period, with a net 
increase of SEK 61.9 (43.4) million in the quarter. 
Investments in game projects amounted to SEK 98.7 
(73.0) million.

Licenses, brands and similar rights amounted to 
SEK 240.6 (77.1) million. The increase compared to 
the comparative period is attributable to acquired 
licensing rights from the acquisition of Harebrained 
Holdings Inc as well as rights and assets relating to 
Prison Architect. 

By the end of the period property and equipment 
amounted to SEK 11.3 (11.1) million. 

Lease assets for offices amounted to SEK 40.1 (0) mil-
lion, following the implementation of IFRS 16. During 
the period the development Harebrained Schemes 
in Seattle took on new premises, which resulted in 
an increase from the opening balance on January 1, 
2019.

Shares in associates amount to 16.3 MSEK (15.9 
MSEK) by the end of the period, from the purchase of 
33 % of shares in Seattle-based development studio 
Hardsuit Labs on January 2, 2018. The shares are 
valued at the equity method with a positive change 
of SEK 0.4 million during the period.

Accounts receivable amounted to SEK 76.8 (109.6) 
million by the end of the period, mainly attributa-
ble to sales on Steam during the last month of the 
period.

Cash and short term placements amounted to SEK 
378.7 (373.6) million.

Shareholders' equity amounts to SEK 906.1 (710.4) 
million, driven by a strong profit development.

Deferred tax liabilities amounts to SEK 109.5 (65.4) 
million, mainly relating to untaxed reserves.

Other long term liabilities amounted to SEK 61.2 (11.4) 
million by the end of the period. Other long term 
liabilities consist entirely of a contingent considera-
tion relating to the purchase of Harebrained Hol-
dings Inc, which will be paid within a five-year period 

REVENUE AND PROFIT

Steel Division: Normandy 44
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from the transaction date, as well as an additional 
purchase price attributable to the acquisition of the 
rights to Prison Architect which will be settled within 
a three-year period.

Accrued expenses and prepaid income amounts to 
SEK 121.1 (82.2) million. Royalty reserves to third-par-
ty developers have increased with the comparative 
period. Reserves for personnel related expenses 
have increased compared to the comparative period 
due to an increase in the number of employees 
throughout the organization. Reserves for variable 
employee compensation have also increased due to 
an increased profit. Prepaid revenue for games and 
expansions that have not yet been released have 
increased compared to the comparative period.

CASH FLOW FIRST QUARTER
Cash flow from operating activities amounted to 
SEK 156.3 (144.2) million, primarily attributable to the 
operating profit. Cash flow from investing activities 
amounted to SEK -101.6 (-90.3) million, mainly refer-
ring to investments in game development. Cashflow 
from financing activities amounted to SEK -3.8 (0.0) 
million and consists of amortisation of the lease liabi-
lity related to the introduction of IFRS 16. 

PARENT COMPANY FIRST QUARTER
The parent company consists of the publishing 
branch, and the parent company provides adminis-
trational services to its subsidiaries. The subsidiaries 
mainly have intercompany revenue from the parent 
company, which is why the financial development 
of the parent company to a great extent follows the 
group's development. Parent company revenues for 
the quarter amounted to SEK 236.1 (267.9) million. 
Operating profit amounted to SEK 72.4 (145.3) mil-

lion. Profit before tax amounted to SEK 72.3 (145.3) 
million. Profit after tax amounted to SEK 56.7 (113.4) 
million. Shares in group companies amounts to SEK 
145.1 (41.1) million, where the increase is related to the 
acquisition of Harebrained Holdings Inc on June 7, 
2018.

ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES
This interim report has been prepared in accordance 
with IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting. The parent 
company applies the Swedish Financial Reporting 
Board's recommendation RFR 2, accounting for 
legal entities. The same accounting principles have 
been applied as in the latest annual report, with 
the exception of IFRS 16 Leasing. IFRS 16 Leasing 
is effective from the financial year 2019. The Group 
applies the simplified transition method which means 
that the comparative year is not recalculated. The 
main impact on the accounts arise from the reporting 
of lease contracts for premises. The opening effect 
on the consolidated balance sheet as of January 
1, 2019 is that a lease asset and a lease liability are 
added, each at SEK 23.1 million. Contracts of minor 
value and contracts that run for a shorter period 
than 12 months are not included. It is judged that the 
fair values of all financial assets and liabilities are 
approximately equal to their book values. Financi-
al instruments valued at fair value is comprised of 
contingent considerations. These are reported at fair 
value through profit or loss. The valuation is based 
on other observable data for the asset or liability, 
that is, level 3 according to IFRS. No reclassifications 
have been made between the different levels during 
the period. 

RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES
Paradox is, like most companies, exposed to cer-
tain risks in its operations. The risks and uncertain-
ties are described as a whole in the Annual Report 
for 2018, page 29. Risks to be specifically mentio-
ned includes a dependency on key employees, de-
pendency on a few sales partners, delays of game 
projects, low revenues from game releases, and 
foreign currency.  These risks and uncertainties 
may have a direct or indirect impact on the group's 
financial position and results. 

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING
The Annual General Meeting will be held May 17, 
2019, 13.00 CET. For more information and registra-
tion, visit www.paradoxinteractive.com.

DIVIDEND PROPOSAL
The Board proposes a dividend of SEK 1.00 per 
share. The Board proposes Tuesday, May 21, 2019 as 
record date. If the meeting approves the proposal, 
the dividend will be distributed by Euroclear Sweden 
AB on Friday May 24, 2019.



10Paradox Interactive AB ( p u b l )  •  Org.nr: 556667-4759 •  Västgötagatan 5, 6th floor •  S -118 27 Stockholm •  www.paradoxinteractive.com

I N T ER I M R EP O R T,  2 01 9 - 01- 01 -  2 01 9 - 0 3 -31

CONTACT
Additional information about the company can be found on the cor-
porate website www.paradoxinteractive.com. The company can be 
contacted by e-mail, ir@paradoxinteractive.com, or by post Paradox 
Interactive AB, Västgötagatan 5, 118 27, Stockholm, Sweden.

CALENDAR
Paradox intends to distribute financial reports on the below dates. 

Annual General Meeting 2019                              2019-05-17
Interim report January - June 2019                       2019-08-13
Interim report January - September 2019            2019-11-12
Year-end report January - December 2019          2020-02-18

ASSURANCE BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
The board of directors hereby provide an assurance that the inter-
im report provides a true and fair view of the parent company's and 
the group's business, positions and earnings, and also describe the 
significant risks and uncertainties faced by the companies making 
up the group. 

Stockholm  May 14, 2019

Fredrik Wester   Ebba Ljungerud                                            
Chairman of the Board Chief Executive Officer

Håkan Sjunnesson Cecilia Beck-Friis

Josephine Salenstedt Peter Ingman

 
This interim report has not been subject to special review by the company's audi-
tors. 

This information is information that Paradox Interactive AB (publ) is obliged to make 
public pursuant to the EU Market Abuse Regulation. The information was submitted 
for publication on May 14, 2019.
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  2019-01-01 
2019-03-31

2018-01-01
2018-03-31

2018-01-01
2018-12-31

 

Revenues, KSEK 238,271 266,982 1,127,715

Operating profit, KSEK 62,744 140,546 455,050

Profit before tax, KSEK 63,162 140,545 455,183

Profit after tax, KSEK 49,329 108,771 353,934

Operating margin 26% 53% 40%

Profit margin 21% 41% 31%

Equity/assets ratio 70% 77% 71%

Equity per share before and after dilution, SEK* 8.58 6.73 8.09

Earnings per share before and after dilution, SEK* 0.47 1.03 3.35

Number of shares by the end of the period before and after dilution* 105,600,000 105,600,000 105,600,000

Average number of shares before and after dilution* 105,600,000 105,600,000 105,600,000

Average number of employees 417 281 327

Number of employees by the end of the period 423 287 405

KEY FIGURES FOR THE GROUP

OPERATING MARGIN
Operating profit after depreciation and amortisation in relation to revenues

PROFIT MARGIN
Profit after tax in relation to revenues

EQUITY/ASSETS RATIO
Equity at the end of the period in relation to total assets at the end of the period

EQUITY PER SHARE
Shareholders' equity divided by the number of shares outstanding at the end of the period

EARNINGS PER SHARE
Profit for the period divided by the average number of shares outstanding during the period

EQUITY
Shareholders' equity 
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2019-01-01 
2019-03-31

2018-01-01 
2018-03-31

2018-01-01 
2018-12-31

Revenues 238,271 266,982 1,127,715

Direct costs -101,936 -73,365 -408,350

Gross profit 136,335 193,616 719,365

Selling expenses -39,035 -20,468 -102,085

Administrative expenses -38,622 -35,245 -177,792

Other income 4,078 3,485 20,259

Other expenses -11 -842 -4,697

Operating profit 62,744 140,546 455,050

Financial income 581 0 141

Financial expense -163 0 -7

Profit after financial items 63,162 140,545 455,183

Income tax expense -13,833 -31,775 -101,249

Profit for the period and total income for the period 49,329 108,771 353,934

Attributable to:

Shareholders of the parent company 49,329 108,771 353,934

Non-controlling interests  -     -     -    

Earnings per share attributable to the shareholders of the parent company, SEK 0.47 1.03 3.35

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss

Translation differences 3,031 1,703 5,525

Total comprehensive income for the period 52,360 110,474 359,460

GROUP INCOME STATEMENT AND STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (KSEK)
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GROUP BALANCE SHEET (KSEK)
2019-03-31 2018-03-31 2018-12-31

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Capitalised development 479,784 290,695 417,928

Licenses, brands and similar rights 240,616 77,091 249,082

Property and equipment 11,327 11,069 9,514

Access right value assets 40,089 - -

Investments in associates 16,334 15,924 14,349

Other long term assets 3,462 3,462 3,462

Total non-current assets 791,612 398,240 694,334

Current assets

Accounts receivable 76,775 109,641 136,333

Other receivables 13,475 15,738 13,295

Prepaid expenses and accrued revenue 41,798 25,774 25,942

Other short term placements  -    50,000  -    

Cash and cash equivalents 378,749 323,570 327,044

Total current assets 510,797 524,725 502,614

TOTAL ASSETS 1,302,409 922,965 1,196,948
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GROUP BALANCE SHEET (KSEK)
2019-03-31 2018-03-31 2018-12-31

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital 528 528 528

Other capital contributed 27,994 27,994 27,994

Reserves 9,219 2,365 6,188

Retained earnings 819,067 570,733 465,133

Profit for the period 49,329 108,771 353,934

Total equity 906,137 710,391 853,777

Long term liabilities

Lease liabilities 27,028 - -

Deferred tax liabilities 109,462 65,391 110,486

Other liabilities 61,227 11,432 61,227

Total long term liabilities 197,718 76,824 171,713

Current liabilities

Accounts payable 30,093 32,551 31,364

Current tax liabilities 24,921 15,307 25,376

Lease liabilities 13,132 - -

Other liabilities 9,353 5,742 15,661

Accrued expenses and prepaid revenues 121,055 82,151 99,057

Total current liabilities 198,554 135,750 171,458

Total liabilities 396,272 212,574 343,172

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,302,409 922,965 1,196,948
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CHANGE IN GROUP EQUITY (KSEK)

Share capital
Other capital 

contributed Reserves Retained earnings Total equity

At the beginning of the period 2018-01-01 528 27,994 662 570,732 599,917

Dividend -105,600 -105,600

Shareholders' transactions -105,600 -105,600

Profit for the period and total income for the period  -     -    5,525 353,934 359,460

At the end of the period 2018-12-31 528 27,994 6,188 819,067 853,777

At the beginning of the period 2019-01-01 528 27,994 6,188 819,067 853,777

Profit for the period and total income for the period  -     -    3,031 49,329 52,360

At the end of the period 2019-03-31 528 27,994 9,219 868,396 906,137
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GROUP CASH FLOW STATEMENT (KSEK)
  2019-01-01 

2019-03-31
2018-01-01 
2018-03-31

2018-01-01 
2018-12-31

Operating profit 62,744 140,546 455,050

Adjustment for items not included in cash flow 51,867 33,939 198,669

Interest received -     -    -

Interest paid -163 0 -7

Tax paid -16,105 -15,809 -56,647

Cash flow from current operations before changes in working capital 98,342 158,675 597,064

Changes in working capital

Change in current receivables 59,378 -26,009 -34,690

Change in current liabilities -1,437 11,502 12,741

Cash flow from current operations   156,284 144,167 575,115

Investing activities

Acquisition of intangible assets -97,897 -72,273 -381,271

Investments in subsidiaries  -     -    -60,977

Investments in associates  -    -16,766 -16,766

Acquisition of tangible assets -3,695 -1,268 -2,785

Cash flow from investing activities   -101,592 -90,308 -461,800

Financing activities

Amortisation of lease liability -3,829  -     -    

Paid dividend  -     -    -105,600

Cash flow from financing activities   -3,829  -    -105,600

Cash flow for the period 50,862 53,860 7,715

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 327,044 320,100 320,100

Exchange rate effect 843 -389 -771

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period   378,749 373,570 327,044
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PARENT COMPANY INCOME STATEMENT (KSEK)
2019-01-01 
2019-03-31

2018-01-01 
2018-03-31

2018-01-01 
2018-12-31

Revenues 236,122 267,935 1,114,678

Direct costs -89,785 -74,424 -375,679

Gross profit 146,337 193,510 738,999

Sales expenses -38,650 -20,468 -100,685

Administrative expenses -37,481 -31,132 -149,029

Other income 2,147 3,432 14,988

Other expenses 0 0 -1,392

Operating profit 72,353 145,342 502,881

Financial income  -     -    141

Financial expense -2 0 -7

Profit after financial items 72,350 145,342 503,015

Year-end appropriations  -     -    -130,427

Income tax expense -15,650 -31,975 -82,358

Profit for the period and total income for the period 56,701 113,367 290,230
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PARENT COMPANY BALANCE SHEET (KSEK)

2019-03-31 2018-03-31 2018-12-31

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Capitalised development 449,444 274,051 383,845 

Licenses, brands and similar rights 95,171 104 99,757 

Property and equipment 6,450 10,343 7,499 

Shares in subsidiaries 145,109 41,091 145,109 

Receivables from group companies 50,301 50,301 50,301 

Investments in associates 16,766  16,766    16,766 

Other long term assets 3,462 3,462 3,462 

Total non-current assets 766,704 396,118 706,740 

Current assets

Accounts receivable 76,048 111,118 131,466 

Receivables from group companies 26,334  -    11,042 

Tax assets  -     -     -    

Other receivables 12,385 13,780 12,212 

Prepaid expenses and accrued revenues 42,793 25,743 25,725 

Other short term placements  -     50,000     -    

Cash and cash equivalents 346,538 303,495 297,365 

Total current assets 504,099 504,137 477,809 

TOTAL ASSETS 1,270,802 900,256 1,184,549 



1 9Paradox Interactive AB ( p u b l )  •  Org.nr: 556667-4759 •  Västgötagatan 5, 6th floor •  S -118 27 Stockholm •  www.paradoxinteractive.com

I N T ER I M R EP O R T,  2 01 9 - 01- 01 -  2 01 9 - 0 3 -31

PARENT COMPANY BALANCE SHEET (KSEK)
2019-03-31 2018-03-31 2018-12-31

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Restricted equity

Share capital 528 528 528 

Capitalised development reserve 449,444 274,051 383,845 

Non-restricted equity

Share premium reserve 27,994 27,994 27,994 

Retained earnings 114,067 104,829 -110,565 

Profit for the period 56,701 113,367 290,230 

Total equity 648,733 520,769 592,033 

Untaxed reserves 361,375 243,448 361,375 

Long term liabilities

Other liabilities 61,227  -    61,227 

Total long term liabilities 61,227  -    61,227 

Current liabilities

Accounts payable 24,863 31,860 26,010 

Liabilities to group companies 24,651 13,078 23,072 

Current tax liabilities 24,069 14,799 24,219 

Other liabilities 2,525 1,330 1,946 

Accrued expenses and prepaid revenues 123,359 74,971 94,668 

Total current liabilities 199,467 136,038 169,914 

Total liabilities 260,694 136,038 231,141 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,270,802 900,256 1,184,549 
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NOTES
NOTE 1 SEGMENT REPORTING
Group Management has determined the operating segments based on the information processed by the President and 
which is the basis for making strategic decisions. The operations consist of one segment.

Group revenue from clients based on where the distributor is located is divided into the following geographical areas; 

Group revenue divided into major product categories; 

KSEK
  2019-01-01 

2019-03-31
2018-01-01 
2018-03-31

2018-01-01 
2018-12-31

USA 193,712 231,832 954,081 

Sweden 6,286 4,856 31,172 

Rest of Europe 34,081 26,968 126,212 

Rest of the World 4,192 3,326 16,250 

Total   238,271 266,982 1,127,715 

KSEK
  2019-01-01 

2019-03-31
2018-01-01 
2018-03-31

2018-01-01 
2018-12-31

PC 193,025 233,284 972,024 

Console 40,945 31,015 137,709 

Mobile 1,807 1,393 5,953 

Other 2,494 1,290 12,029 

Total   238,271 266,982 1,127,715 
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NOTE 2 DEPRECIATIONS, AMORTISATIONS AND WRITE-DOWNS DIVIDED PER FUNCTION  

NOTE 3 RECONCILIATION OF IFRS 16

A discount rate of 2% has been used when determining the lease liability per 2019-01-01.

  2019-01-01 
2019-03-31

2018-01-01 
2018-03-31

2018-01-01 
2018-12-31

Direct costs 48,821 29,623 171,626 

Selling expenses  -     -     -    

Administrative expenses 5,028 3,429 24,228 

Total   53,849 33,052 195,855 

2018-12-31
Omräkning IFRS 16 

2019-01-01 2019-01-01

Assets

Lease assets  -    27,621 27,621

Total assets 1,196,948 27,621 1,224,569 

Liabilities and equity

Lease liability  -    27,621 27,621

Total liabilities 343,172 27,621 370,793 

Equity 853,777  -    853,777

Total liabilities and equity 1,196,948 27,621 1,224,569
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